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AN ACT toamend 71.05 (6) (a) 15., 71.07 (3s) (&), 71.08 (1) (intro.), 71.21 (4), 71.26 (2) (a), 71.28 (3) (¢) 1.,
71.34(1) (g), 71.45 (2) (a) 10., 71.47 (3) (c) 1., 77.54 (2) and 77.92 (4}paneate 71.05 (6) (b) 3m., 71.07 (3s)
(c) 7., 71.07 (3t), 71.10 (4pbb), 71.28 (3) (c) 7., 71.28 (3t), 71.30 (3) (bb), 71.45 (2) (a) 10b., 71.47 (3) (c) 7., 71.47
(3t), 71.49 (1) (bb), 77.54 (30) (a) 6. and 560.28 of the statdesing to: the income and franchise tax credit for
salestax and use tax paid on fuel and electricity consumed in manufacturing and granting rule—-making.authority

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in tricity are consumed-- Except as provideth subd. 7.,
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: if the credit computed is not entirelyfssdt against taxes
otherwisedue, the unused balance shall be carried for
wardand credited against taxes otherwise due for the fol
Section 1. 71.05 (6) (a) 15. of the statutes is lowing 15 taxable years to the extent ndtef by taxes
amendedo read: otherwisedue in all intervening years between ftear
71.05(6) (a) 15. The amount of the credits computed in which the expense was incurred and the year in which
unders. 71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dm), thecarry—forward credit is claimed.
(2dr), (2ds), (2dx), (3g)--an(Bs), and (3tand not passed SecTioN 4. 71.07 (3s)c) 7. of the statutes is created
throughby a partnership, limited liability compangr to read:
tax—optioncorporatiorthat has added that amount to the 71.07(3s) (c) 7. No credit may be claimed under this

partnership’s,companys, or tax—optioncorporations subsectiorfor taxable years that begin afteecember

incomeunder s. 71.21 (4) or 71.34 (1) (9). 31,2005. For credits that are claimed but unuseder
SecTioN 2. 71.05 (6) (b) 3m. of the statutes is created this subsection for taxable years that begin before-Janu

toread: ary 1, 2006, up to 50 percent may be used in each of the

71.05(6) (b) 3m. As provided under s. 71.07 (3s) (c) following 2 taxable years if the taxpayer has $25,000 or
7.,the amount of the credit under s. 71.07 (3s) that the tax lessin unused credits as of January 1, 2006. For taxable
payeradded backo income under s. 71.05 (6) (a) at the yearsbeginning after December 31, 2005, and before

time that the taxpayer first claimed the credit. Januaryl, 2008, a taxpayer who has more tfaB,000
SecTioN 3. 71.07 (3s) (c) 1. of the statutes is amended in unused credits as of January 1, 2006, may deduct
to read: amountin each year that is equal to 50 percent of the

71.07(3s) (c) 1. Thecredit under pai(b), including amountthe taxpayer added back to income under s. 71.05
any credits carriedver, may be dket only against the  (6) (a) at the time that the taxpayer first claintescredit
amountof the tax imposed upon or measured by the busi or, with regard to credits passed through from a partner
nessoperations of the claimant in which the fuel and-elec ship, limited liability company or tax—option corpora

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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tion, 50 percent of the amount that the entity added back s. 71.07 (7), is less than the tax under this section, there

to its income and was included in the parteemem
ber’s,or shareholdes Wisconsin net income at ttiene
thatthe credit was first claimed.

SecTionN 5. 71.07 (3t) of the statutes is created to
read:

71.07(3t) MANUFACTURING INVESTMENT CREDIT. (@)

is imposed on that natural person, married couple filing
jointly, trust or estate, instead of the tax urglét1.02, an
alternativeminimum tax computed as follows:

SecTioN 7. 71.10 (4) (gbbdpf the statutes is created
to read:

71.10(4) (gbb) Manufacturing investment credit

Definition. In this subsection, “claimant” means a person unders. 71.07 (3t).

who files a claim under this subsection.

(b) Credit. Subject to the limitations provided in this
subsectiorand in $560.28, for taxable years beginning
after December 31, 2007, a claimant megim as a

SecTiON 8. 71.21 (4) of the statutes is amended to
read:

71.21(4) Credits computed by a partnership under s.
71.07 (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dmj2ds),

credit,amortized over 15 taxable years starting with the (2dx), (3g),-and(3s), and (3tand passed through to part

taxableyear beginning after December 31, 20@Jainst

the tax imposed under s. 71.02 and 71.08, up to the

amountof the tax, an amount equal to tbaimants
unuseccredits under s. 71.07 (3s).
(c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be claimed under

nersshall be added to the partnershiicome.

SecTiON 9. 71.26(2) (a) of the statutes is amended
to read:

71.26(2) (a) Corporations in general. The “net
income” of a corporation means the gross income as

this subsection unless the claimant submits with the computedunder the Internal Revenue Codevasdified

claimant’sreturn a copy of the claimasttertification by

undersub. (3)minus the amount of recapture under s.

thedepartment of commerce under s. 560.28, except that,71.28(1di) plus the amount of credit computed under s.

with regard to credits claimed by partners qfaatner
ship, members of a limited liability compargyr share
holdersof a tax—optiorcorporation, the entity shall pro
vide a copy of its certification under s. 560.28 to the
partnermemberor shareholder to submit wittis or her
return.

2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax—
option corporations may not claim the credit untiés
subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the
creditare based on the amounttheir unused credits
unders. 71.073s). A partnership, limited liability com
pany, or tax—option corporation shall compute the

71.28(1), (3), (4), and (5) minus, as provided under s.
71.28(3) (c) 7., the amount of the credit under s. 71.28
(3) that thetaxpayer added to income under this para
graphat the time that the taxpayer first claimed the credit
plus the amount of the credit computed under s. 71.28
(1dd),(1de), (1di), (1dj), (1dL), (1dm), (1ds), (1dx)-and
(3g). and (3t)and not passed through by a partnership,
limited liability company or tax—option corporation that
hasadded that amount to the partnershipimited liabit

ity companys, or tax—option corporatianincomeunder
S.71.21 (4) or 71.34 (1) (9) plus the amount of losses from
thesale or other disposition of assets the gain from which

amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or would be wholly exempt income, as definiedsub. (3)

shareholdersay claim and shall provide that informa
tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited }abil
ity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora
tions may claim the credit inproportion to their
ownershipinterest.

(d) Administration. 1. Section 71.28 (4) (e), (g), and

(L), if the assets were sold or otherwise disposed of at a
gainand minus deductions, as computeder the Inter

nal Revenue Code as modified under sub. (3), plus
minus,as appropriate, an amount equal to thieihce
betweenthe federal basis andi¥¢onsin basis of any
assesold, exchanged, abandoned, or otherwise disposed

(h), as it applies to the credit under s. 71.28 (4), appliesof in a taxable transaction during the taxable yeerept

to the credit under this subsection.

2. The amount of any unused credit under this sub
sectionin any taxable year may be carried forward te sub
sequentaxable years, up to 15 taxable years.

SecTioN 6. 71.08 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.08(1) ImposiTioN. (intro.) If the tax imposedn
a natural person, married couple filing jointtyustor

asprovided in par(b) and s. 71.45 (2) and (5).

SectioN 10. 71.28 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

71.28(3) (c) 1. ¥ Except as provided in subd. 7., if
the credit computed under pdb) is not entirely déet
againstWisconsin income or franchise taxes otherwise
due, the unused balance shall be carried forward and
creditedagainst Visconsin incomeor franchise taxes

estataunder s. 71.02, not considering the credits under ss.otherwisedue for the following 15 taxable years to the

71.07(1), (2dd), (2de), (2di), (2dj), (2dL), (2dr), (2ds),
(2dx), (2fd), (3m), (3s)._(31)(6), 6s),and (9e), 71.28
(1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dj)(1dL), (1ds), (1dx), (1fd), (2m)
and (3), and (3t)and 71.47 (1dd), (1de), (1di), (1dj),
(1dL), (1ds), (1dx)(1fd), (2m)-and (3), and (3t)and

extentnotoffset by these taxes otherwise due in all inter
veningyears between the year in which the expense was
incurredand the year in which the carry—forward credit
is claimed.

SecTioN 11. 71.28 (3) (c) 7of the statutes is created

subchsVIIl and IX and payments to other states under to read:
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71.28(3) (c) 7. No credit may belaimed under this (d) Administration. 1. Subsection (4) (e), (g), and
subsectiorfor taxable years that begin afleecember (h), as it applies to the credit under sub. (4), applies to the
31,2005. For credits that are claimed but unuseder creditunder this subsection.
this subsection for taxable years that begin before-Janu 2. The amount of any unused credit under this sub
ary 1, 2006, up to 50 percent may be used in each of thesectionin any taxable year may be carried forward te sub
following 2 taxable years if the taxpayer has $25,000 or sequentaxable years, up to 15 taxable years.
lessin unused credits as of January 1, 2006. For taxable Section 13. 71.30 (3) (bb)f the statutes is created
yearsbeginning after December 31, 2005, and before to read:

Januaryl, 2008, a taxpayer who has more t26,000 71.30 (3) (bb) Manufacturing investment credit
in unused credits as of January 1, 2006, may deduct unders. 71.28 (3t).

amountin each year that is equal to 50 percent of the  SecTion 14. 71.34 (1) (g) of thestatutes is amended
amountthe taxpayer added back to income under s. 71.26to read:

(2) (a) at the time that the taxpayer first clainteetredit 71.34(1) (g) An addition shall be made for credits
or, with regard to credits passed through from a partner computedby a tax—option corporation under s. 71.28
ship, limited liability company or tax—option corpora (1dd),(1de),(2di), (1dj), (1dL), (2dm), (1ds), (1dx), (3),
tion, 50 percent of the amount that the entity added back and(3g), and (3thnd passed through to shareholders.

to its income and was included in the partsgemem SecTioN 15. 71.45 (2) (a) 10. of the statutes is

ber’s,or shareholdés Wisconsin net income at tliiene amendedo read:

thatthe credit was first claimed. 71.45(2) (a) 10. By adding to federal taxable income
SecTioN 12. 71.28 (3t) of the statutes is created to the amount of credit computed under s. 71.47 (1dd) to

read: (1dx) and not passed through by a partnership, limited
71.28(3t) MANUFACTURING INVESTMENT CREDIT. (@) liability company or tax—option corporation that has

Definition. In this subsection, “claimant” means a person addedthat amount to thpartnershigs, limited liability

who files a claim under this subsection. companys ortax—option corporatios’income under s.

(b) Credit. Subject to the limitations provided in this  71.21(4) or 71.34 (1) (g) and the amount of credit eom
subsectiorand in s560.28, for taxable years beginning putedunder s. 71.47 (1), (3), (3(¥) and (5).

after December 31, 2007, a claimant melgim as a SecTioN 16. 71.45 (2) (a) 10b. of the statutes is
credit,amortized over 15 taxable years starting with the createdo read:
taxableyear beginning after December 31, 208Jainst 71.45(2) (a) 10b. By subtractinfjom federal taxable

thetax imposed under s. 71.23, up to the amount of theincome,asprovided under s. 71.47 (3) (c¢) 7., the amount
tax, an amount equal to the claimantinuseccredits of the credit under s. 71.43) that the taxpayer added to
unders. 71.28 (3). incomeunder subd. 10. at the time that the taxpayer first
(c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be claimed under claimedthe credit.
this subsection unless the claimant submits with the  Section 17. 71.47 (3) (c) 1. of the statutes is
claimant'sreturn a copy of the claimasttertification by amendedo read:
thedepartment of commerce under s. 560.28, except that, 71.47(3) (c) 1. If Except as provided in subd. 7., if
with regard to credits claimed by partners qfamtner the credit computed under pdb) is not entirely déet
ship, members of a limited liability compargyr share againstWisconsin income or franchise taxes otherwise
holdersof a tax—optiorcorporation, the entity shall pro  due, the unused balance shall be carried forward and
vide a copy of its certification under s. 560.28 to the creditedagainst Visconsin incomeor franchise taxes
partnermemberor shareholder to submit wittis or her otherwisedue for the following 15 taxable years to the

return. extentnotoffset by these taxes otherwise due in all inter
2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax— veningyears between the year in which the expense was

option corporations may not claim the credit untlés incurredand the year in which the carry—forward credit

subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the is claimed.

creditare based on the amounttbgir unused credits SecTioN 18. 71.47 (3) (c) 7. of thetatutes is created

unders. 71.28 (3). A partnership, limited liability cem  to read:

pany, or tax—option corporation shall compute the 71.47(3) (c) 7. No credit may belaimed under this
amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or subsectiorfor taxable years that begin afieecember
shareholdersnay claim and shall provide that informa  31,2005. For credits that are claimed but unusader

tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited #iabil this subsection for taxable years that begin before-Janu
ity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora ary 1, 2005, up to 50 percent may be used in each of the
tions may claim the credit inproportion to their  following 2 taxable years if the taxpayer has $25,000 or
ownershipinterest. lessin unused credits as of January 1, 2006. For taxable
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yearsbeginning after December 31, 2005, and before  71.49 (1) (bb) Manufacturing investment credit
Januaryl, 2008, a taxpayer who has more thas,000 unders. 71.47 (3t).
in unused credits as of January 1, 2006, may dextuct SeEcTION 21. 77.54 (2) of the statutes is amended to
amountin each year that is equal to 50 percent of the read:
amountthe taxpayer added back to income under s. 71.45  77.54(2) The gross receipts from sales of and the
(2) (a) 10.at the time that the taxpayer first claimed the storage, use or other consumption of tangible personal
credit or, with regard tocredits passed through from a propertybecoming an ingredient or component part of an
partnershiplimited liability companyor tax—option cor article of tangible persongbroperty or which is coen
poration,50 percent of the amount that the entitided sumedor destroyear loses its identity in the manufac
backto its income and was included in the pargjer tureof tangible personal property in any form destined
member’sor shareholdes Wisconsin net income #he for sale,-but-thiexemption-shall-notinclude fuel-orelec
time that the credit was first claimed. tricity except as provided in sub. (30) (a) 6

SecTioN 19. 71.47 (3t) of the statutes is created to SecTION 22. 77.54 (30) (a) 6. of thstatutes is created
read: to read:

71.47(3t) MANUFACTURING INVESTMENT CREDIT. (&) 77.54(30) (a) 6. Fuel and electricity consumed in
Definition. In this subsection, “claimant” means a person manufacturingangible personal property in this state.
who files a claim under this subsection. SeECTION 23. 77.92 (4) of the statutes is amended to

(b) Credit. Subject to the limitations provided in this read:
subsectiorand in s560.28, for taxable years beginning 77.92(4) “Net business income”, with respect to a
after December 31, 2007, a claimant megim as a partnershipmeans taxable income as calculated under
credit,amortized over 15 taxable years starting with the section703 of the Internal Revenue Code; plus itieens
taxableyear beginning after December 31, 208Jainst of income and gain under sectiob2 of the Internal Rev
thetax imposed under s. 71.43, up to the amount of theenueCode, including taxable state and municipal bond
tax, an amount equal to the claimantinusedcredits interestand excludingiontaxable interest income or div
unders. 71.47 (3). idend income from federal government obligations;

(c) Limitations. 1. Nocredit may be claimed under minusthe items of loss and deduction under seciiaih
this subsection unless the claimant submits with the of the Internal Revenue Code, except items that are not
claimant’sreturn a copy of the claimasttertification by deductibleunder s. 71.21; plus guaranteed payments to
thedepartment of commerce under s. 560.28, except thatpartnersundersection707 (c) of the Internal Revenue
with regard to credits claimed by partners qfaatner Code; plus the credits claimed under 71.07 (2dd),
ship, members of a limited liability comparyr share (2de),(2di), (2dj), (2dL),(2dm), (2dr), (2ds), (2dx)},-and
holdersof a tax—optiorcorporation, the entity shall pro  (3g),and(3s), and (3t)and plus or minus, as appropriate,
vide a copy of its certification under s. 560.28 to the transitionaladjustments, depreciation f@ifences, and
partnermemberor shareholder to submit wiltis or her basisdifferences under s. 71.05 (13), (15), (16), (17), and

return. (19); but excluding income, gain, loss, and deductions
2. Partnerships, limited liability companies, and tax— from farming. “Net business income”, with respect to a
option corporations may not claim the credit unttés naturalperson, estate, or trust, means profit from a trade

subsectionbut the eligibility for and the amount of, the  or businesgor federal income tax purposes and includes
creditare based on the amountthgir unused credits  netincome derived as an employee as defined in section
unders. 71.47 (3). A partnership, limited liability com  3121(d) (3) of the Internal Revenue Code.
pany, or tax—option corporation shall compute the SecTioN 24. 560.28 of the statutes is created to read:
amountof credit that each of its partners, members, or  560.28 Manufacturing investment credit. (1)
shareholdersnay claim and shall provide that informa  DeriNiTION. In this section, “full-time job” means a regu
tion to each of them. Partners, members of limited }iabil lar, nonseasonal full-timposition in which an individ
ity companiesand shareholders of tax—option corpora ual,as a condition of employment, is required to work at
tions may claim the credit inproportion to their least35 hours in a week.
ownershipinterest. (2) CerTiIFicaTION. The department shall promulgate
(d) Administration. 1. Section 71.28 (4) (e), (g), and rules for the certification of businesses eligible to
(h), as it applies to the credit under s. 71.28 (4), appliesclaimtax credits under s. 71.07 (3t), 71(38), or 71.47
to the credit under this subsection. (3t). The rules shall permitlzusiness to obtain a cerifi
2. The amount of any unused credit under this sub cationonly if the person satisfies one of the following
sectionin any taxable year may be carried forward te sub conditions:
sequentaxable years, up to 15 taxable years. (a) The business has retained from tHeative date
SecTioN 20. 71.49 (1) (bb)f the statutes is created of this paragraph .... [revisor inserts date], 100 percent of
to read: thebusiness full-time jobs in this state.


https://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/usc/26%20USC%20703
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(b) The business’average annualvestment in this  aspromulgated by rule by thrgepartment of commerce,
statesince January 1, 2003, is equal to no less than2 perin consultation with the department of revenue.
centof the total book value of the businesgépreciable SecTION 25. I nitial applicability.
assetsn facilities that are based in this state. (1) The treatment of section 77.54 (2) and (30) (a) 6.
(c) The business’average annual investment in this of the statutes first applies to fuel and electricity sold on
statesince January 1, 2003, is no less than $5,000,000. Januaryl, 2006.
(d) Any othercriteria that is specific to an industry




